
 
SCSHCA  

Memo 

To: Paul Priebe 

From: Tyler Ingle  

cc: 

 
Finance Advisory Committee; Richard Smetana; Vanessa Ayon; Bruce Marley, 
Treasurer   

Date: January 2, 2020 

Re: Response to email regarding President’s 2020 message     
  

Thank you for your original email dated Sunday, December 8, 2019 and the subsequent emails that 
followed.  The purpose of this memo is to formalize the response from Board, FAC, and 
management.  

First, I will provide some information regarding our budget process for the Association. Our annual 
budgeting process begins in May each year.  Monthly and year-to-date financial reports are prepared 
by management and reviewed by the Finance Advisory Committee (FAC) and the Board.   These 
reports include but are not limited to balance sheets, income statements, variance reports, 
replacement fund expenditure analysis, and the annual forecast which I update monthly.  The 
variance reports and forecast are reviewed carefully to determine 1) how SCSHCA is doing 
financially, compared to budget, 2) the forecasted financial performance, and 3) preparation of the 
budget for the following year.  The budget is first reviewed, in an open forum, by the Board in August.   
There are additional open forum sessions in September and October with formal approval of the 
budget at the October board meeting. 

Next, I will provide some additional information regarding account classification.  As you know, there 
are three categories that comprise the annual budget.   These include the operating and replacement 
fund budgets prepared by DRM Associa (DRM) and the operating fund budget for Golf and F&B 
prepared by Troon.    

• Operating Fund Budget (DRM) – DRM manages all aspects of the Association apart from 
Golf and F&B.  This includes the HOA office and all common areas other than the two 
golf courses and F&B venues and outlets.   DRM employees approximately 50 full time 
employees. The costs for these DRM employees are budgeted to their specific departments 
maintained by the Association including General & Administrative, Facilities Maintenance, 
Lifestyles, and Fitness.   As you mentioned, the Facilities Maintenance department has over 
30 employees; these include audio visual, housekeeping, pool maintenance, general 
maintenance, painting, etc.   These employees perform specific tasks and, at times, oversee 
services provided to the Association by a third party.    The Association also maintains two 
additional departments where there are no costs for DRM employees: Property Protection 
and Landscape.   These categories include the charges for services provided by two of our 
largest contractors. DRM management oversees these contracts. As a reminder, the 
landscape maintenance contractor performs landscape services on the common area, not 
the golf course.  Management is very careful to budget (and expense) charges to the 
appropriate departments and general ledger accounts.  This practice has been followed 
since at least 2014 to provide consistency in budgeting, accounting and financial reporting.  
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• Replacement Fund Budget (DRM) – DRM prepares this budget based on the annual 
reserve study which includes anticipated replacement fund expenditures including inter-fund 
transfers to the operating fund for the procurement of new common area personal property 
replacing existing common area personal property components.  

• Golf and Food & Beverage (Troon) – Troon manages all aspects of the Golf Courses and 
Food & Beverage departments.   The annual average of full time equivalents (FTE’s) is 76 
with the Golf Course Maintenance (CGM)department accounting for 34, Food & Beverage 
27 and Golf Operations 15.  The number of FTE’s varies based on seasonality in the F&B 
and Golf operations but remains the same throughout the year in the GCM department. 
Troon employees maintain all golf course related landscape (this work is not performed by 
DRM employees). All expenses incurred by Troon are paid by Troon and then reimbursed 
by SCSHCA. Invoice Trackers, with detailed backup are submitted to and processed by 
DRM.  DRM uses specific GL accounts (due to/from Golf F&B) which are reconciled monthly 
to ensure that they are in balance. Additionally, DRM allocates and charges Troon, on a 
monthly basis for insurance expenses paid by DRM but related to the Golf and Food & 
Beverage operations. 

• You may have noticed the audited financial statements reclassify the total costs and 
expenses of the Association into three major categories on the statement of revenues, 
expenses and changes in fund balances including: 

o Golf 

o Food and beverage 

o Community 

• As described further below in the email reply from Bill Wethe, the audited financial 
statements include supplementary schedules of costs and expenses for both the golf and 
food and beverage departments including the costs of Troon employees. 

• You may also note that the audited financial statements reclassify all the salaries and related 
costs incurred by the Association for DRM employees in all other departments described 
above to a separate line in the major category of “Community” expenses.  As a result, the 
subcategories of expenses (i.e., landscape, security, maintenance, administration and 
general, recreation and fitness) reported in the audited financial statements do not include 
the costs of salaries and related costs. 

Finally, below is a recap of the questions asked, and answered, via email.  

 

From: PAUL PRIEBE <paulpriebe@msn.com> 

Sent: Tuesday, December 17, 2019 9:44 PM 

Responses in red from Bruce Marley, Treasurer 

I want to make a couple of general comments and then turn to the specific question that I asked in my 

email, 

  

First, I must begin by saying I am sorry.  There were responses that came in that I did not realize I had 

received.  Thus, until this weekend, I did not realize I had information intending to address my question.  I 

am sorry that I did not respond earlier.  I just didn’t realize I had received information. 

  

Second, I must say that I am impressed with how responsive everyone has been to my question.  I am 

very proud to own a home in a community where there is the concern and response to questions.  A big 

thanks to you all. WELCOME. 
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To restate and paraphrase my original question/statement:  Best account practices require that costs that 

can be clearly associated with cost centers such as golf, restaurant, etc., should be charged to those cost 

centers, so the actual cost is understood.  AGREED.  Costs that are indirect and would only be arbitrarily 

allocated most likely should not be allocated.  I am not asking that costs be allocated by some formula.  I 

am asking if all the costs that primarily relate to a cost center are accounted for in that cost 

center.  AGREED. Costs should simply be charged to the account they relate to rather than a catch all 

category. 

 

I received a lot of very detailed information.  I did not receive a response directly addressing my 

question.  The question is in maintenance and general and administrative costs are there costs that 

should be charged to the cost centers that have been established by the board.  IS THIS THE QUESTION? 

IF SO, YES, THEY ARE PROPERLY CHARGED. 

  

In reviewing the detailed information there are a few costs clearly labeled so one concludes those costs 

clearly directly relate to a cost center, but those costs are small in amount.     

 

However, the fact that maintenance is the largest cost and that cost does not include common grounds 

maintenance; further, the fact that general and administrative is the second largest cost both according 

to the president’s report still makes me wonder if my question has merit.  Let me give examples of why I 

ask the question. 

  

Maintenance a catch all cost center has 33 full time employees.  The budget for these employees is 

approximately 1,600,000 or about 700,000 more than all of the common area landscaping costs which 

has a large number of employees homeowners see, but don’t see 33 maintenance employees.  Does 

maintenance have a number of golf course costs or some other area that should be but are not charged 

that cost?  NO.   

  

Does General and Administrative costs include the cost of a person whose primary job is overseeing 

property protection, or some other cost center and that cost should be included in that cost center, so 

the actual cost in known? NO.  PROPERTY PROTECTION COSTS ARE ACCOUNTED FOR UNDER THAT 

CATEGORY. 

  

My reaction is cost centers were created, but not all of the costs that should be charged there are 

charged there.  A simple answer of my reaction is wrong or yes there is an issue here is sufficient for 

me.  I BELIEVE THERE ARE NO ISSUES HERE. 

  

If there is an issue, then I hope that over time effort will be made to better charge costs to where they 

belong.   

  

In my view one role of the board is to allocate the limited funds we have for the most good of the 

homeowners. Board members change and if costs are not properly charged to an area, that board 

member can miss understand what the real cost is.  The board and homeowners need to have a complete 

understanding of what the various services cost.  When new needs arise due to the changing needs of the 

community a clear understanding of how funds are currently being spent is needed to see if the spending 

in an area seems high vs. the benefit received and can be reduced to meet the new need.  Not 

understating the true cost of an area results in wrong decisions. AGREED. 

  

Again, thank you for being so attentive to my question. 
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From: PAUL PRIEBE <paulpriebe@msn.com>  

Sent: Sunday, December 8, 2019 8:28 PM 

Response in blue from Bill Wethe, FAC Chair  

  

Hi Bill, 

  

Thanks for responding so quickly.  I know that you and all of the board and management receive lots of 

comments from residents and it is wonderful that you are so responsive. [Bill Wethe reply:] Thank 

you.  We all try to be responsive to requests. 

  

The information I reviewed in writing my questions/comments was page 3 of the December 19 View.  I 

did not review the 2020 budget.  Information mailed to me goes to my main residence and then is 

forwarded south to me, so I have not received information that others might have received the first week 

of December.  I also did not review any of the additional information you listed. [Bill Wethe reply:] 

Okay.  Thanks for clarifying.  By copy of this email, I will ask Tyler to furnish you with the DRM detailed 

2020 operating fund budget file (PDF).  It has a number of pages including detailed budgets for each of 

the general ledger accounts included in all the major categories of operating expenses.  I think you will 

find this comprehensive as well as detailing what costs are included in G&A, Facilities Maintenance, 

etc.  Tyler can also furnish the golf and F&B budget for 2020 (PDF).  The excel file prepared by Troon is 

“enormous”.  So, after your review of the summary of the 2020 budget prepared by Troon you may 

want to identify certain items that you would more information on. 

  

I noted that one of the reasons I asked the question was the food and beverage financial statement I was 

asked to look at.  A person asked me to look at the statement and give them my thoughts.  In that 

process, I was told that the statement didn’t include the cost of managing that area by Toon.  I cannot be 

certain whether that is or is not the case, which is why I put the qualifier – if that is true in my 

email.  From a reading of the cost descriptions in the statement it seemed reasonable to conclude that 

the cost was not included and was somewhere else.  I was told that the fee charged to manage that area 

by Toon was $120,000 per year.[Bill Wethe reply:]  Troon prepares budgets for the golf and F&B 

operations including P&L’s for each F&B venue, each golf course, total F&B venues, total golf courses, 

and total of all golf and F&B operations.  Troon prepares monthly financial statements to report current 

month and YTD actual vs. budget and vs. prior year.    As you may know, the golf and F&B operations 

were in a separate LLC owned by SCSHCA until the LLC was dissolved in June 2015 and merged into 

SCSHCA.  There was no allocation of any revenues and expenses between golf and F&B through 2013 in 

the audited financial statements.  Beginning in 2014 and with a change in Auditor, the audited financial 

statements included supplementary departmental revenue and expense statements for the golf 

operations and the F&B operations.  The base management fee paid to the management company for 

both the golf and F&B operations was determined to be recorded in the golf operating expenses vs. 

allocating the management fee paid to the management company among the two “departments” 

based upon either operating revenues and operating costs or some other relevant metric.  This has been 

done for 2014 through the current year to be consistent in reporting of golf operating expenses and is 

very consistent with hospitality industry practices and chart of accounts.  The base management fee is 

reported “below the line” – i.e., not included in Gross Operating Profit for either golf or F&B operations 

(see the monthly financial statement on the website).  It is a cost in arriving at Net Operating Income 

(NOI) and, of course, net income (loss).  So, there is really no benefit in allocating the management fee 

among all the various P&L’s and it would not follow industry norm.   On the amount of the 

management fee paid to Troon, you may want to review the contract with Troon on the website.  I am 

not sure where you are getting your information on the management fee paid to Troon.  The base 
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management fee was $130K in 2018.  It is $125K in 2019 and it will be $120K in 2020 pursuant to the 

management agreement. 

  

With regards to the FAC committee, I was under the impression that one needed to be a full time 

resident.  I am a snowbird and spend approximately 7 months here.  If that is not an issue, if you send me 

information about when the committee meets and what the time commitment is, I will certainly consider 

becoming a member.  Please also address how I would participate when I am not physically here and 

whether I might attend a meeting or two to better understand what the committee does[Bill Wethe 

reply:]  Most of our members are full time and that is helpful.  It does not preclude a part time resident, 

just makes it a little more challenging.  Meetings are held monthly and are generally one week before 

the month Board meeting.  The meetings typically last 4 to 4.5 hours depending on the Agenda and FAC 

members typically spend between 10 to 15 hours per month reviewing financial reports, policies, 

recommendations, etc. during a typical month in addition to attending the meeting.  So, about a 20-

hour commitment.  The HOA management office has the ability to utilize Skype to allow FAC members 

to participate without being in the meeting room.  As a FYI, attached is a copy of two items for your 

review including the Agenda for our November meeting as well as the FAC Charter and Mission 

approved by the Board earlier this year.  Please review and we can discuss further if you have an 

interest in completing an Advisory Committee Interest Form. 

  

Have a great day. 


